

No. 05-377

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

-----  
MARGARET L. HOSTY *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PATRICIA CARTER,  
*Respondent.*

-----

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

-----

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN  
EDUCATION; THE COALITION FOR STUDENT  
& ACADEMIC RIGHTS; FEMINISTS FOR  
FREE EXPRESSION; THE FIRST AMENDMENT  
PROJECT; IFEMINISTS.NET; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS; ACCURACY  
IN ACADEMIA; LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE;  
THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION;  
THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF TRUSTEES AND  
ALUMNI; AND STUDENTS FOR ACADEMIC  
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

-----

GREG LUKIANOFF  
SAMANTHA HARRIS  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 510  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 717-3473

HARVEY A. SILVERGLATE  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOOD & CORMIER  
607 Franklin Street  
Cambridge, MA 02139  
(617) 523-5933

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 19, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
I. THE <i>HOSTY</i> DECISION DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH DECADES OF LEGAL DECISIONS PROTECTING FREE SPEECH ON COLLEGE CAMPUSES, AND LONG-ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES .....	5
A. The Seventh Circuit grossly underestimated the special importance this Court has placed on free and open exchange in higher education .....	5
B. The Seventh Circuit mistakenly treated mandatory student activity fees as a conventional government subsidy in conflict with <i>Southworth</i> and <i>Rosenberger</i> .....	7
C. The Seventh Circuit erroneously applied <i>Hazelwood</i> to colleges and universities despite the profound differences in the nature and purpose of high schools and universities.....	9
D. The Seventh Circuit relied on an overly mechanistic application of public forum analysis rather than the longstanding presumption that student media is not merely a public forum, but an independent forum .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The qualified immunity holding is in direct conflict with Supreme Court precedent clearly establishing prior restraint as the most primitive form of censorship the First Amendment prevents .....	13
II. THERE IS ALREADY A FREE SPEECH CRISIS ON AMERICA’S COLLEGE CAMPUSES AND, IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE <i>HOSTY V. CARTER</i> DECISION WILL SERIOUSLY EXACERBATE THE EXISTING PROBLEM .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20
APPENDIX: LIST OF PARTIES TO BRIEF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Antonelli v. Hammond</i> , 308 F. Supp. 1329 (D. Mass. 1970) .....	12, 15
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) .....	18
<i>Beach v. University of Utah</i> , 726 P.2d 413 (Utah 1986) .....	11
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 487 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	11
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Booher v. Board of Regents</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998) .....	17
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	10
<i>Bystrom v. Fridley High School</i> , 822 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 839 F. Supp. 477 (E.D. Mich. 1993) .....	17
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	17
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	6, 10
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joyner v. Whiting</i> , 477 F.2d 456 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	12
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	6, 11
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) ..	6, 10
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1950) .....	14
<i>Linnemeier v. Indiana University—Purdue University Fort Wayne</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ind. 2001) .....	6
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mazart v. State</i> , 109 Misc. 2d 1092, 441 N.Y.S.2d 600 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1981) .....	11, 15
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	8
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	14
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1950).....	14
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971) .....	14
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	17
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	13
<i>Schiff v. Williams</i> , 519 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1975) ...	10, 12
<i>Stanley v. Magrath</i> , 719 F.2d 279 (8th Cir. 1983) ..	10, 12
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234, 250 (1957).....	5, 6, 7
<i>The UWM Post, Inc. v. University of Michigan</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) .....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITY

David E. Bernstein, <i>You Can't Say That! The Growing Threat to Civil Liberties from Antidiscrimination Laws</i> (2003) .....	17
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-1769).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Karl F. Brevitz, <i>Legal Resources for Higher Education Administrators and Faculty</i> , <i>Change Mag.</i> , May-June 2003.....	15
Donald Alexander Downs, <i>Restoring Free Speech and Liberty on Campus</i> (2004).....	17
First Amendment: Dear Colleague Letter from Gerald A. Reynolds, Assistant Secretary, Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education (July 28, 2003).....	4
Forum, <i>A Chilly Climate on the Campuses</i> , <i>Chron. Higher Educ.</i> (Wash., D.C.), Sept. 9, 2005 .....	16
Jon Gould, <i>The Precedent that Wasn't</i> , 35 <i>Law &amp; Soc'y Rev.</i> 345 (2001).....	17
David L. Hudson Jr., <i>Free Speech Zones</i> , available at <a href="http://www.firstamendmentcenter.org/speech/pubcollege/topic.aspx?topic=free-speech_zones">http://www.firstamendmentcenter.org/speech/pubcollege/topic.aspx?topic=free-speech_zones</a> .....	18
William A. Kaplin & Barbara A. Lee, <i>The Law of Higher Education</i> (3d ed. 1995) .....	15, 16, 19
Alan Charles Kors & Harvey A. Silverglate, <i>The Shadow University: The Betrayal of Liberty on America's Campuses</i> (1998).....	17
Alan Charles Kors, Keynote Address to Phi Beta Kappa of Delaware County (Oct. 13, 2004) .....	19
Mary Beth Marklein, <i>Students are Giving Colleges a Lesson in Free Speech</i> , <i>USA Today</i> , May 19, 2003 .....	18
Memorandum from Christine Helwick, General Counsel, California State University, to CSU Presidents (June 30, 2005).....	19
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica: A Speech for the Liberty of Unlicensed Printing</i> (1644).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2002 U.S. Census Bureau Current Population Survey Report, Table A-6, “Age Distribution of College Students 14 Years Old and Over, by Sex: October 1947 to 2002” .....	10
